



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

AARON BROWNING,

Petitioner,

v.

No. 13-1116

DAVID HICKMAN,

Respondent.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONER

**John-Mark Atkinson (WVSB No. 12014)
ATKINSON & POLAK, PLLC
1300 Summers Street, Suite 1300
P.O. Box 549
Charleston, WV 25322
(304) 346-5100
johnmark@amplaw.com**

**Harry M. Hatfield (WV Bar No. 1635)
HATFIELD & HATFIELD, PLLC
221 State Street, Suite 101
P. O. Box 598
Madison, West Virginia 25130
(304) 369-1162
harryhatfield@hotmail.com**

**W. Douglas Witten (WV Bar No. 4105)
AVIS, WITTEN, & WANDLING, L.C.
511 Dingess Street
Logan, West Virginia 25601
(304) 752-2838
aww@suddenlinkmail.com**

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	6
V. ARGUMENT	
A. The Circuit Court erred in denying Petitioner Aaron Browning’s Motion for a New Trial	7
B. The Circuit Court erred in denying Petitioner Aaron Browning’s Motion for a Mistrial or, in the alternative, a Recess	17
VI. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Supreme Court Cases

Bd. of Educ. of McDowell Cnty. v. Zando, Martin & Milstead, Inc., 182 W. Va. 597, 600, 390 S.E.2d 796, 799 (1990).....17

Gentry v. Magnum, 466 S.E.2d 171, 195 W.Va. 512 (1995).....15, 16

Gribben v. Kirk, 195 W. Va. 488, 500, 466 S.E.2d 147, 159 (1995).....7

Jones v. Garnes, 183 W. Va. 304, 395 S.E.2d 548 (1990).....3, 16

Lipscomb v. Tucker County Com'n., 206 W.Va. 627, 630, 527 S.E.2d 171, 174 (1999).....7

Moore, Kelly & Reddish, Inc. v. Shannondale, Inc., 152 W.Va. 549, 165 S.E.2d 113 (1968).....17

Rollyson v. Jordan, 205 W.Va. 368, 379, 518 S.E.2d 372, 383 (1999).....7

Sanders v. Georgia-Pac. Corp., 159 W. Va. 621, 225 S.E.2d 218, 219 (1976).....7

State v. Phillips, 194 W. Va. 569, 575, 461 S.E.2d 75, 81 (1995).....12, 13

State v. Sutherland, 231 W. Va. 410, 745 S.E.2d 448 (2013).....12

Tennant v. Marion Health Care Found., Inc., 194 W. Va. 97, 104, 459 S.E.2d 374, 381 (1995).....7, 17

Ventura v. Winegardner, 178 W.Va. 82, 357 S.E.2d 764 (1987).....16

Other Authorities

Rule 401 of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....8

Rule 403 of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....5, 8, 11

Rule 601 of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....10, 11

Rule 602 of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....10, 11

Rule 702 of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....15

Rule 801(c) of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....11

Rule 803(1) of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....12

Rule 803(2) of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....13

Rule 803(8) of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....13, 14

Rule 803(24) of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence.....14

Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick,
Evidence § 1.6 at 23 (1995).....18

Glen Weissenberger, *Hearsay Puzzles: An Essay on
Federal Evidence Rule 803(3)*, 64 Temple L. Rev. 145 (1991).....12
